

No. 47726-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CLABON TERREL BERNIARD,

Appellant.

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court
Cause No. 10-1-01904-1
The Honorable Thomas Larkin, Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552
Seattle, Washington 98105
Phone (206) 526-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES	1
A. THERE ARE NO VALID ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR SUPPRESSION OF THE ILLEGALLY OBTAINED CELLULAR TELEPHONE RECORDS.....	1
B. HIGASHI’S STATEMENTS TO FORD WERE NOT ADMISSIBLE EITHER AS CO-CONSPIRATOR STATEMENTS OR AS STATEMENTS AGAINST PENAL INTEREST.....	7
C. ANY FUTURE REQUEST FOR APPELLATE COSTS SHOULD BE DENIED	9
II. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>State v. Atchley</u> , 142 Wn. App. 147, 173 P.3d 323 (2007).....	1
<u>State v. Blazina</u> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)	12
<u>State v. Dictado</u> , 102 Wn.2d 277, 687 P.2d 172 (1984).....	7
<u>State v. Floreck</u> , 111 Wn. App. 135, 43 P.3d 1264 (2002).....	9
<u>State v. Goble</u> , 88 Wn. App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997).....	1
<u>State v. Gunwall</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	2, 3, 4-5
<u>State v. Myrick</u> , 102 Wn.2d 506, 688 P.2d 151 (1984).....	2
<u>State v. Nolan</u> , 141 Wn.2d 620, 8 P.3d 300 (2000)	10
<u>State v. Ruiz</u> , 176 Wn. App. 623, 309 P.3d 700 (2013)	8
<u>State v. Sinclair</u> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3d 612 (2016)...	9, 11-12
<u>State v. Thein</u> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	1
<u>United States v. Caraballo</u> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 341 (D. Vt. 2013).....	6
<u>United States v. Skinner</u> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012)	3-4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 804.....	7, 8, 9
1 MCCORMICK ON EVIDENCE	
§ 121 at 527 (Kenneth S. Broun ed., 6th ed.2006)	8
RAP 14.2	9
RCW 10.73.160	9

Washington Constitution article I, section 72, 3
